AMENDED

Memorandum of Understanding

between

School District No. 1 in the

City and County of Denver, State of Colorado

and the

Denver Classroom Teacher Association

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is made by and between the Denver Public Schools ("DPS") and the Denver Classroom Teacher Association ("DCTA"). In support thereof, DPS and DCTA (collectively the "Parties") state:

Individuals hired as Associate Teachers will be subject to the following employment conditions:

- 1. Associate Teachers shall be teachers in their first year of employment with the District who perform teaching responsibilities for at least 50% of the workday and participate in teacher development activities as assigned by the Associate Teacher's supervisor the remaining time.
- 2. Associate Teachers shall not be placed on the salary schedule outlined in the Parties' collective bargaining agreements. Associate Teachers will receive an annual starting salary of \$40,000 plus a cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for the 2020-21 school year of 0.5%. If a mill levy is approved by the voters in November 2020, the District will provide an additional 0.5% COLA effective January 1, 2021.
- 3. Associate Teachers will receive the full negotiated benefit allowance in accordance with Article 26-1 of the DCTA Agreement.
- 4. Associate Teachers will receive all applicable incentives outlined in the Parties' collective bargaining agreements.
- 5. Associate Teachers shall receive a LEAP evaluation, which shall count as one year toward non-probationary status if the Associate Teacher receives a score of "effective" or better.
- 6. Associate Teachers will be subject to contract non-renewal unless they obtain a mutual consent teaching position for the school year following their Associate Teaching year.
- 7. Associate Teachers who obtain a mutual-consent teaching position for the school year following their Associate Teaching year will be placed on the applicable step and lane on the salary schedule based on years of experience and education as outlined in the Parties' collective bargaining agreement.

The Parties agree that there will be a cap of twenty-five Associate Teachers in the 2020/2021 school year. This MOU shall expire after the 2020/2021 school year unless mutually extended by the Parties.

To memorialize this MOU, the Parties, by their duly authorized agents, have affixed their signatures to this MOU.

Denver Public Schools:		Denver Classroom Teacher Association:
By: Name:	Miguel J. Perretta Miguel J. Perretta	By:
Date:	08 / 06 / 2020	Date: <u>7/14/2020</u>

Signature Certificate

Document Ref.: REYM6-EIIMA-ADBXG-SRZIE

Document signed by:



Miguel Perretta

Verified E-mail: miguel_perretta@dpsk12.org

Miguel J. Perretta Date: 06 Aug 2020 18:14:03 UTC

137.83.95.253

Document completed by all parties on: 06 Aug 2020 18:14:03 UTC

Page 1 of 1



Signed with PandaDoc.com

PandaDoc is the document platform that boosts your company's revenue by accelerating the way it transacts.

